

Nos. 18-575 & 18-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YPF S.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVESORA S.A.U AND
PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,

Respondents.

ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,

Petitioner,

v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVESORA S.A.U AND
PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
UNITED MEXICAN STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

JOSEPH R. GUERRA *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jguerra@sidley.com

COLLIN P. WEDEL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 3, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION RAISES EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT INTERNATIONAL COMITY	4
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THOSE OF THIS COURT AND ANOTHER CIRCUIT	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	7
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	5
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicar.</i> , 770 F.2d 1385,1395 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>EEOC. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	4
<i>Gold Reserve Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015)	7
<i>Haven v. Polska</i> , 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ...	12
<i>Millen Indus., Inc. v. Coordination Council for N. Am. Affairs</i> , 855 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	8
<i>Nat’l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	10
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	6
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	9
<i>Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov't</i> , 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 13
<i>Sampson v. Fed. Republic of Ger.</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	10
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Vencedora Oceanica Navigacion, S.A. v. Compagnie Nationale Algerienne De Navigation</i> , 730 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kaz.</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5

TREATY AND STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	2, 5, 11
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations art. 3, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	11
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Philippe Lieberman, Case Comment, <i>Expropriation, Torture, and Jus Cogens</i> <i>Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities</i> <i>Act: Siderman De Blake v. Republic of</i> <i>Argentina</i> , 24 U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev. 503 (1993).....	6
Thomas Weatherall, <i>Jus Cogens and</i> <i>Sovereign Immunity: Reconciling Diver-</i> <i>gence in Contemporary Jurisprudence</i> , 46 Geo. J. Int'l L. 1151 (2015)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
M. Angeles Villarreal, Cong. Research Serv., RL32934, <i>U.S.-Mexico Economic Relat-</i> <i>ions: Trends, Issues, and Implications</i> (2018), http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/row/ RL32934.pdf	1
SelectUSA, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Foreign</i> <i>Direct Investment (FDI): MEXICO</i> (2017), https://www.selectusa.gov/servlet/servlet. FileDownload?file=015t0000000LKNE.....	1
